Article https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-024-53316-z
A supply-limited torrent that does not feel
the heat of climate change
Jiazhi Qie 1 , Adrien Favillier 1,2, Frédéric Liébault 3,
JuanAntonio Ballesteros Cánovas 1,4, Jérôme Lopez-Saez1, SébastienGuillet 1,
Loïc Francon1, Yihua Zhong1, Markus Stoffel 1,2,5 & Christophe Corona 1,6
Debris-flow activity in the Alps is anticipated to undergo pronounced changes
in response to a warming climate. Yet, a fundamental challenge in compre-

debris flow activity, we sampled trees along four transects (T1–T4)
located at 1800–1900, 1784–1900, 1780–1900, 1790–1900 m asl,
respectively (Fig. 1C). On each transect, trees were carefully inspected
and sampled based on visible growth disturbances (GDs) on the stem
(i.e. scars, decapitation, tilted stems). Two increment cores were taken
from living trees, using a 5.5mm Pressler increment borer, following
the assumed direction of past debris flow events. For visible scars,
additional cores orwedgeswere taken in the overgrowing callus tissue.
For tilted trees, cores were taken at the point of maximum stem
bending77. Cross sections were taken from dead trees and stumps.
Trees with growth disturbances (GDs) obviously unrelated to debris
flows (e.g., injuries caused by a falling neighboring tree) due to their
incoherent position on the stem were systematically excluded. The
position of each sampled tree positions was recordedwith an accuracy
56%
1816 - XXL1816 - XXL
75%
1849 - XXL1849 - XXL
50%
1933 - XXL1933 - XXL
50%
1955 - XXL1955 - XXL
56%
1978 - XXL1978 - XXL
50%
1989 - XXL1989 - XXL
9
11
5
2